

2006

The State of Utah v. Roy Drake Irvin : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Marian Decker; Assistant Attorney General; Mark Shurtleff; Attorney General; Attorneys for Appellee.

Lori J. Seppi; Salt Lake Legal Defender Association; Attorney for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Utah v. Irvin*, No. 20060638 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2006).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/6677

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR AFFIRMANCE PROPOSED BY THE STATE AND MERGE THE AGGRAVATED ROBBERY CONVICTIONS BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING IRVIN’S MOTION TO VACATE ONE OF THE AGGRAVATED ROBBERY COUNTS..... | 3 |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE BECAUSE PRIVATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE ENHANCEMENT OF BOTH AGGRAVATED ROBBERY CHARGES..... | 9 |
| III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE BECAUSE PRIVATE COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE ANECDOTAL STATISTICAL EVIDENCE..... | 11 |
| A. Private Counsel’s Failure to Object to the Anecdotal Statistical Evidence Was Not a Strategic Decision..... | 11 |
| B. The State Was Not Entitled To Admit the Anecdotal Statistical Evidence As Rebuttal Evidence..... | 14 |
| C. Irvin Was Prejudiced By Private Counsel’s Failure to Object to the Anecdotal Statistical Evidence..... | 17 |
| IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CORRECT IRVIN’S SENTENCE PURSUANT TO RULE 22(e) BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPOSITION OF THE DANGEROUS WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS RESULTED IN AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <u>Astill v. Clark</u> , 956 P.2d 1081 (Utah Ct. App 1998)..... | 16 |
| <u>Bailey v. Bayles</u> , 2002 UT 58, 52 P.3d 1158 | 3, 4 |
| <u>Dipoma v. McPhie</u> , 2001 UT 61, 29 P.3d 1225 | 3 |
| <u>In re W.M.</u> , 2007 UT App 15, 2007 WL 127938 | 5 |
| <u>Limb v. Federated Milk Producers Ass’n</u> , 23 Utah 2d 222, 461 P.2d 290 (Utah 1969) | 3 |
| <u>Lovendahl v. Jordan Sch. Dist.</u> , 2002 UT 130, 63 P.3d 705 | 5 |
| <u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 6 |
| <u>Randle v. Allen</u> , 862 P.2d 1329 (Utah 1993) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Alfatlawi</u> , 2006 UT App 511, 153 P.3d 804..... | 1, 2, 9, 10, 11 |
| <u>State v. Barker</u> , 624 P.2d 694 (Utah 1981)..... | 8, 9 |
| <u>State v. Bluff</u> , 2002 UT 66, 52 P.3d 1210 | 6 |
| <u>State v. Brooks</u> , 908 P.2d 856 (Utah 1995) | 19, 20 |
| <u>State v. Eloge</u> , 762 P.2d 1 (Utah 1988) | 5 |
| <u>State v. Finlayson</u> , 2000 UT 10, 994 P.2d 1243 | 3 |
| <u>State v. Gall</u> , 2007 UT App 85, --- P.3d --- | 10 |
| <u>State v. Hales</u> , 2007 UT 14, 152 P.3d 321 | 17 |
| <u>State v. Harter</u> , 2007 UT App 5, 155 P.3d 116..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Iorg</u> , 801 P.2d 938 (Utah Ct. App. 1990) | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| <u>State v. James</u> , 631 P.2d 854 (Utah 1981)..... | 7 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>State v. Kimbel</u> , 620 P.2d 515 (Utah 1980)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Laine</u> , 618 P.2d 33 (Utah 1980)..... | 6 |
| <u>State v. Lopez</u> , 2004 UT App 410, 103 P.3d 153 | 7 |
| <u>State v. Lopez</u> , 789 P.2d 39 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Marble</u> , 2007 UT App 82, 157 P.3d 371 | 11, 12, 15 |
| <u>State v. Mead</u> , 2001 UT 58, 27 P.3d 1115..... | 5 |
| <u>State v. Rammel</u> , 721 P.2d 498 (Utah 1986)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <u>State v. Ramsey</u> , 782 P.2d 480 (Utah 1989)..... | 15 |
| <u>State v. Rimmasch</u> , 775 P.2d 388 (Utah 1989)..... | 15 |
| <u>State v. Smith</u> , 2002 UT App 49, 42 P.3d 1261 | 6, 7 |
| <u>State v. Tarrats</u> , 2005 UT 50, 122 P.3d 581 | 16 |
| <u>State v. Topanotes</u> , 2003 UT 30, 76 P.3d 1159 | 3, 4 |
| <u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006)..... | 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-401 (2003)..... | 8 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-402 (2003)..... | 7, 9 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-301 (Supp. 2005)..... | 7, 8 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-302 (2003)..... | 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-404 (2003)..... | 7, 8 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Utah R. App. P. 24(a)(9)..... | 5 |
| Utah R. Evid 608(b)..... | 11, 15, 16 |
| Utah R. Evid. 403 | 2, 14, 15, 16 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------|
| Utah R. Prof. Cond. 3.8 (2004)..... | 6 |
| Utah Rules of Criminal Procedure 22(e) | 2, 3, 19, 20 |
